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Bed Winch Mount: BWM-CF-UF1000

Item
A

Description

B
C
D
E
F
G
H
J
K
L

M8x35 Hand Knob
 M10x25 Flanged Button
 M10x25 FT Socket Driven 
M8 Washer
 M6x16 Hex Flanged
 4Mx20 SBHC
#8 Self-Tap Screw
 Brake Line Clip

 M8 Tooth Lock Washer Nut

 M5 Flanged Nylock Hex Nut

 TPE Sealing Grommet Nylock Hex 

Qty
4
4
2
4
4
4
7
1
4
4
2

Extended 
Harness

3-way
Harness

L & R Bed Rail
Mounting Plates

Center Rail
Mount

Center Weldment

Remote
Holder

Solenoid
Bracket

Accessory 
Anchor

Cable Tie
(6pcs)

Strap

Winch

Winch
Fairlead

Electrical Control Box 
Wiring Assembly

Winch
Hook

Remote Electrical 
Connector Wiring 

Assembly

Corded Remote

A D G B E H C F J K L 
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Fig.1

Fig.2

M6x16 Hex Flanged

Center Weldment

Bed Rail 
Mounts

1.The first thing you need to do is install the Center
    Bed Rail Mounts to the Center Weldment using
    the M6x16 Hex Flanged bolts, Item#E provided in
    your kit, and secure. See Fig.1. 

Center WeldmentCenter Weldment
(shown upside-down)(shown upside-down)

Bed Rail MountsBed Rail Mounts

2.Next, you will need to install the
   four (4) Accessory Anchors into the
   bed on each upper corner as shown
   in Fig.2.   To install the anchors, you
   drop them into the recessed areas
   provided in your bed, then you will
   need to reach from underneath to
   position the wings so that they
   clamp the bed material holding the
   anchor in place. You will need to
   hold the wings in position while
   you tighten down the screws 
   pinching the anchor to the bed. 
   Fig.2 shows the wings and the two
   (2) locations to install them at on
   each corner.

Install Anchors In These Two (2) Install Anchors In These Two (2) 
Locations Each CornerLocations Each Corner

Anchor Clamp WingAnchor Clamp Wing
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4.Next, you will need to install the Bed
   Rail Mounting Plates, one in each
   corner.  You will do this by using the
   M10x25 Flanged Button Head
   screw, Item#B, and the M10 FT
   Socket Driven screw, Item#C 
   provided in your kit.  Fig.4 shows
   mounting the plate and the location
   of each different screw. Tighten
   down secure. Repeat same 
   procedure for opposite side.

3.The Anchors fit into the recessed pockets in the bed, sitting all the way down, then you will need to
   turn the wings so that they are now under the bed lining material, which will pull up to clamp the
   anchor in place as you screw down the screw. See Fig.3. Repeat for both left and right corners. 

(Cross-Cut Section Of Bed Panel)

Bed Panel 
Material

Wings Clamp To 
Bottom Of Bed 

Panel
Fig.3

Fig.4

Anchor Fits Anchor Fits 
Into PocketInto Pocket

Item”B”Item”B”
Button HeadButton Head

Item”C”Item”C”
FT Socket FT Socket 

DrivenDriven
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M10 Nylock
Nut (2pcs)

M10 Nylock
Nut

M10x30 Hex 
Socket

Screw (2pcs)

M10x30 Hex 
Socket

Fairlead

M6 Nylock
Nut (6pcs)

M5 Nylock
Nut (2pcs)

M5x20 Hex
Flanged
Screw 
(2pcs)

M6x20 Hex
Flanged

Screw (6pcs)

Hook

Strap

Winch Kit Hardware

5.Now mount the Winch Motor
   onto the frame by using the 
   M6x20 Flanged Hex Head
   screws that came with your
   winch kit package. Install the
   Fairlead to the motor frame
   using the M10x 30 Hex
   Socket screws and M10 
   Nylock Nuts.  Then install
   the Winch Hook and Strap
   included in your kit. We will
   hook up the wiring later in the
   following steps. See Fig.5.

Mount Winch 
Using M6x20 
Hex Flanged

(4) places

Fig.5
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Electrical Hook-up

Fig.6

Fig.7

6.After you have the Winch
   mounted and the Fairlead,
   you can now mount the 
   assembly to the vehicle. You
   do this by hooking the Center
   Rail Mounts that you attached
   to the main Center Weldment
   over the front of the bed
   frame as shown in Fig.6. Be
   sure that the ends go UNDER
   the corner Mounting Plates.
   Then attach the Center 
   Weldment to the Corner
   Mounting Plates using the
   Hand Knobs provided in your 
   kit. There are two (2) per 
   corner also shown in Fig.6

7.Once you have the Winch all
   mounted and in place, now you
   can start running the Electrical
   Harnesses to connect the
   Winch to the power and 
   controls.  The first thing is to
   remove the seats and 
   lower center console as shown
   in Fig.7.

Hook Rail Hook Rail 
Mounts Mounts 

Over Bed Over Bed 
FrameFrameScrew Hand Screw Hand 

Knobs Into Knobs Into 
Main Center Main Center 
Weldment Weldment 

To Secure To To Secure To 
Vehicle. Both Vehicle. Both 

SidesSides

Remove Seats and Lower Remove Seats and Lower 
Center ConsoleCenter Console
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Elec. Control 
Box

3 Prong
Elec. Connector

Solenoid
Bracket

Item”F”

Item”K”

Fig.8

8.Now install the Electrical Control Box and the Electrical Connector (3 prong) onto the Solenoid
   Bracket using the 4Mx20 SBHC Screws, Item”F” and M5 Flanged Nylock Nut, Item”K” provided
   in your kit. Fig.8 shows where and how they are applied.  

9.Next, mount the entire Solenoid Bracket onto the inside of the center console area (front side) in
   three (3) places using the #8 Self Tap Screws, Item”G” provided in your kit. See Fig.9a.
   Then mount the Remote Holder in the same console area next to it (passenger’s side) using the
   same self-tap screw as shown in Fig.9b. Be sure to hang the remote in the holder to adjust the
   height, before installing, to be sure the seat can close without hitting it!

Mount Items As ShownMount Items As Shown

Mount In Three (3) LocationsMount In Three (3) Locations

Fig.9a Fig.9b

Mount In Three (3) LocationsMount In Three (3) Locations

RemoteRemote
HolderHolder
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Fig.10a Fig.10b

Fig.11a Fig.11b

10.Next, you can now start to run the Wiring Harnesses. The best place to start is to place them all
     under the passenger’s side seat as shown in Fig.10a. There are thicker cables and then a real thin
     one that will run up to the front coming from the Remote Harness.  After running the thin to the
     front, we had a lot of extra cable which we just wrapped in place as you can see in Fig.10a.  We
     will show you where to route to the front and rear areas in the coming steps.  Also notice that you
     will route the cable ends that connect to the Remote, the Elec. Control Box and the Winch in
     back and also to the battery for power. Harness connectors will only fit one mating connector, so
     connecting is fairly easy.  So first route the one for the Control Box up under to the center area as
     shown in Fig.10a. The Remote cable will run from the other side back to this side. Fig.10b shows
     where they come thru into the middle section.

Thin Line From Thin Line From 
Remote To FrontRemote To Front

Two Lines To Control Two Lines To Control 
Box and RemoteBox and Remote

This End To This End To 
Winch In Winch In 

BackBack

These Two Lines To These Two Lines To 
Battery For PowerBattery For Power

11.Now from the center
     area where you installed
     the Control Box, pull the
     cable up thru from the
     passenger’s side and
     connect it to the 
     Control Box Cable as
     shown in Fig.11a-b.

Pull Cable Pull Cable 
From The From The 
Passenger’s Passenger’s 
Side To Side To 
ConnectConnect

Cables Connected Cables Connected 
& Tied& Tied

Control Box Control Box 
CableCable
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Fig.12a Fig.12b

Fig.13bFig.13a

12.Next, notice the Remote
     larger cable going on
     thru to the Passenger’s
     side as noted previously. 
     See Fig.12a.

    Now connect the cable
    from the Remote Control
    to the cable coming from
    the Control Box. This
    has Green and Black 
    wires and a White 
    Connector. See Fig.12b.  

13.Now you can route the Thin cable from the Remote to the front. Just route it following the factory
     line under the front seats as shown in Fig.13a, then along under the center console in front of the
     Driver/Passenger seats as shown in Fig.13b.

Goes To Goes To 
Passenger’s Passenger’s 

SideSide

ThisThis
SideSide
From From 

Control Control 
BoxBox

Connect TogetherConnect Together

This SideThis Side
From  RemoteFrom  Remote

ControlControl

Remote’s Remote’s 
CableCable

Connects Connects 
To Control To Control 

BoxBox

Long Thin Cable Goes Long Thin Cable Goes 
Along ConsoleAlong Console
Under Seats Under Seats Along ConsoleAlong Console

Going OutGoing Out

Out Under Out Under 
Firewall Firewall 



©2024 Superatv.com. All Rights Reserved IN-BWM-CF-UF1000_4-22-24
9

Fig.14a Fig.14b

Fig.15

Fig.16bFig.16a

Larger Plug

14.Cable comes out under the firewall, Fig.14a, and up to the small round rubber firewall grommet 
     as shown in Fig.14b. Cut a larger slit in the grommet if needed to pass the cable back thru into 
     the dash area.

15.Now go around to the front of the dash, 
     remove the dash cover, reach in and pull the
     connector you just fed thru the grommet out
     thru the accessory cutout as shown in Fig.15.
     Just let hang until after this next step.

16.Next, you need to locate the Factory 
     Accessory Connector Cluster right inside the
     cutout of the dash. Then locate the 3-Way
     Harness in your kit, Fig.16a,  and connect the
     Yellow & Blue connector to the connector plug
     that mates to it in the Factory Accessory 
     cluster as shown in Fig.16b circled in Red.

From Under Firewall From Under Firewall 
Up To Grommet Up To Grommet Feed Connector End Thru Feed Connector End Thru 

Grommet & Out DashGrommet & Out Dash

Pull Connector Pull Connector 
Out Thru Out Thru 
Accessory Accessory 

CutoutCutout

Connect Yellow & BlueConnect Yellow & Blue
To Accessory ClusterTo Accessory Cluster

Factory Factory 
Accessory Accessory 

ClusterCluster

3-WayHarness(not to scale)
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17.Now, connect the larger plug from the 3-Way Harness to the thin cable you ran up into the dash
     and pulled out, as shown in Fig.17a. Now that you have two (2) of the three (3) wires from the
     3-Way connected, there is one (1) connector left which is an extra auxillary connector not being 
     used in this installation. You can just tuck it back in the dash area with the rest of the factory 
     cluster for future use if needed.  See Fig.17b.

18.After you’ve connected
     the harness to the dash 
     area, you can now take
     all the connectors from
     the factory cluster as
     well as your new ones
     and tuck them all back
     in the dash area, and
     replace the dash cover. 
     See Fig.18.
     
     Now you’re ready to run
     the harness to the back
     areas for power and to
     the Winch.

Fig.17a Fig.17b

Fig.18

Thin CableThin Cable

Connect Larger Connect Larger 
Plug & Thin Plug & Thin 

Cable TogetherCable Together Spare Auxillary Spare Auxillary 
Connector From 3-Way Not Connector From 3-Way Not 
Used For This InstallationUsed For This Installation

Replace Dash Replace Dash 
CoverCover

Store all Store all 
Connectors and Connectors and 

cables back inside cables back inside 
the dash area the dash area 
back thru the back thru the 
access cutout.access cutout.
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19.Now, back under the passenger’s 
     seat area where all the harnesses
     are, you will run two (2) cables to
     the rear.  The first on is a small
     two (2) wire cable for the battery 
     power.  Fig.19 shows this cable, 
     and that you will run it back up
     thru the hole also shown in Fig.19,
     which leads right into the battery 
     compartment. So route it thru this
      hole.  See Fig.19.

Fig.19

Fig.20

Two Wire Cable Two Wire Cable 

Cable Runs Up Cable Runs Up 
Thru This HoleThru This Hole

20.Next, go around to the back and raise the bed to view the battery area.  Now find the cable you
      just pushed thru the hole and pull it up and attach the Red to the positive terminal block and Black
      to the negative block as shown in Fig.20.

Red Wire To Red Wire To 
Positive Terminal  Positive Terminal  

Black Wire To Black Wire To 
Negative Terminal  Negative Terminal  



©2024 Superatv.com. All Rights Reserved IN-BWM-CF-UF1000_4-22-24
12

21.The next thing to run is the 
     harness cable for the Winch
     Motor. Go back around to
     the harnesses under the 
     passenger’s seat as before
     and locate the thicker cable
     coming from the Control 
     Box in the middle section 
     shown in Fig.21.  

Fig.21

Winch Motor 
Connector

Fig.22

Fig.23

22.Now route it back up and over
     towards the Driver’s side so that 
     it goes out the back side as
     shown in Fig.22.

23.Viewing from under the Driver’s
     seat, you can see the Winch
     Cable we just pushed over to
     this side and that we routed
     it on back and upwards right
     behind the driver’s seat, as
     shown in Fig.23.  This will exit
     out the back following the 
     factory cable harnesses along
     the framing as you will see in
     the next step.

From Middle From Middle 
SectionSection

Up & Over Up & Over 
To Driver’s To Driver’s 

SideSide

(under passenger’s seat view)(under passenger’s seat view)

Over To Driver’s Over To Driver’s 
Side and Straight Side and Straight 
Back & Exiting To Back & Exiting To 

Bed AreaBed Area
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Fig.24

Fig.25a

Fig.25b

24.After feeding the cable thru
     to the back side bed area, 
     and now looking back there 
     with the bed in the up 
     position, you can see that 
     we followed the factory
     harness along the frame and
     zip-tied it in place heading
     to the rear of the vehicle. 
     See Fig.24.

25.Continuing on back following
     the frame, you can see we
     routed the harness  all the
     way to the back and up onto
     the under side of the bed, 
     attaching it as we go.  
     See Fig.25a.  And on across
     the under bed and back up to
     the side to go thru a hole in
     the bed lip as shown in
     Fig.25b.

Pull Cable Up And Pull Cable Up And 
Follow Factory Follow Factory 
Harness BackHarness Back

(driver’s side)(driver’s side)

Then Up The Side Then Up The Side 
To The Exit HoleTo The Exit Hole

Exit HoleExit Hole
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Fig.26

Fig.27

Fig.28

26.Then Winch connector exits thru
      this hole in the bed as shown in
      Fig.26.  (This picture is showing
      without the winch mounted)

27.Next, connect the harness 
     connector to the Winch Motor
     Connector for power as shown in
     Fig.27.  Then secure the harness
     coming out of the exit hole to 
     protect from rubbing or pulling,
     also shown in Fig.27.

28.Now go back and plug in the 
     remote into the 3-prong connector
     you installed previously and test
     the system. See Fig.28.

Exit HoleExit Hole

Connect Harness To Winch Connect Harness To Winch 
Connector For PowerConnector For Power

Secure Harness Secure Harness 
Down For ProtectionDown For Protection
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  Like SuperATV on Facebook to keep up to date on new products!

Need help with your installation?

www.superatv.com

8:00am - 9:00pm EST M-Th
8:00am - 7:00pm EST Friday
9:00am - 2:00pm EST Saturday

sales@superatv.com

1-855-743-3427

If you have any problems/questions on this kit, contact us by email 
at Superatv.com.


